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OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL CONTROLLER OF MINES

No. ORI/CR/JJP/MCDR-5/BBS/VOL-IV

Jar #,

\/ghri U K Sinha, Mine Agent,
M/s Misrilall Mines Private Limited
Mineral House 27A, Camac Street,
Kolkata- 700016

Plot No. — 149, Pokhariput
In front of CPWD office,
Bhubaneswar — 751020

Sub: Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 2017 in respect of your Saruabil
Chromite Mine over an area of 246.858 hectares in Jajpur district of Odisha State.

Sir,

The following provision of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 was found violated in your
above said mine during inspection on 30.07.2019 by the undersigned in presence of your mine official Shri S.S. Mishra,

Mines Manager.

Mining Operation have not been carried out in accordance with the Modification of Mining Plan approved vide Letter No.
MPM/FM/06-ORI/BHU/2018-19 dated 18.05.2018 to the extent indicated below.
l;lu;e Proposal Nature of Violation
It has been proposed in 2018-19 that three small | It has been observed during inspection that shifting of
nickel-ferrous dumps ND-A, ND-B & ND-E will be | three small nickel-ferrous dumps ND-A, ND-B & ND-E
. P p
shifted to one large nickel ferrous dump namely ND-C | to one large nickel ferrous dump namely ND-C & D has
& D. not been done.
It has been proposed in 201819 to shift ore from ore It has been observed during inspection that shifting of ore
stack yard npo-}; 4 & 5 and plantation to be done in has not been done from stack yard 3 and 5. However,
the area after shi%tin e shifting of ore partly has been done from ore stack yard
5 | no.05 and partly the area has been planted with saplings.
It has been observed during inspection that bench height
Bench height and width has been proposed at 8m and | and width has not been maintained in Quarry No-B at
14 m respectively. location between coordinates W300 to W600 & S700 to
S600
Number of quarries proposed for production in 2018- Number of quarries put for production in AULE-1 iy
19 was three, namely quarry B, C & D two, namely quarry B & C. Quarry D was not put in
: ’ operation.
11(1) | 1t has been proposed in 2018-19 to construct five (05) k ha}s becn obse:rved _during inspection that one no of
0 of settling tank of dimension (10m x Sm x 3m) settling tank of dimension (10m x 5m x 3m) has not been
' constructed.
It has been d in 2018-19 t t ini 5%
wal?s moungr%);sest;élk_z i)re ;;?2;“2; drﬁ?ﬁgf Retaining wall has not been constructed around ore stack-
ferrous dump (ND-C&D) of length 220m, 250m and | > & ©*° Stack-3 and partly of around 212m has been
350m respectively. constructed around Nickel-ferrous dump (ND-C&D).
Plantation schedule Plantation done
Location Area (in ha) | No of saplings Location Area (in ha) | No of saplings
ND-C & D 2.30 5750 ND-C& D 0.5 1152
gr: stack yard 3,4 1.45 3625 Ore stack yard 5 0.5 505
ND-A. B & E after ND-A, B & E after } _
shifting of nickel- 0.524 1310 shifting  of ~ mickel- il Le
ferrous material ferrous material
Plantation has not been done as per proposal in the above
locations.
26 (2) Rule Position: The holder Of. mining lease shall | The yearly report on extent of protective and
submit to the competent authority a yearly report as | rehabilitation works carried out as envisaged in the
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per the format specified by the Indian Bureau of approved mine closure plan for the year 2018-19 has

Mines, before Ist day of July every year setting | not been submitted to the competent authority till date.
forth the extent of protective and rehabilitative

works carried out as envisaged in the approved
mine closure plan, and if there is any deviation,
reasons thereof

02 In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable under Rule 62
of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017.

03. The mining operation can be suspended under Rule 11(2), if compliance of Rule 1 1(1) is not found satisfactory.
04. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 (forty-

five) days from the date of issue of this letter.
\Q
L

(SUDIP RANJAN MAZUMDAR)
Senior Mining Geologist
Indian Bureau of Mines

Copy forwarded to:
l: The Controller of Mines (EZ) / Indian Bureau of Mines / Kolkata.
2. The Director of Mines / Directorate of Mines / Government of Orissa / Heads of Department Building / New

Capital / Bhubaneswar-751 001.
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(SUDIP RANJAN MAZUMDAR)
Senior Mining Geologist
Indian Bureau of Mines



